

NO. A09-13

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Russell's AmericInn, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

Eagle General Contractors, LLC, Wert Properties, LLC,

Defendants,

Dale J. Werth,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

Michael C. Glover (#185401)
Jason E. Engkjer (#318814)
KALINA, WILLS, GISVOLD
& CLARK, P.L.L.P.
6160 Summit Drive, Suite 560
Minneapolis, MN 55430
(763) 789-9000

Attorneys for Respondent

John R. Neve (#278300)
NEVE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard
Suite 1080
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 929-3232

Attorney for Appellant

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT MINNESOTA STATUTE § 550.37, SUBDIVISION 24 DOES NOT EXEMPT WERTH'S IRA ACCOUNTS FROM ATTACHMENT BY THE JUDGMENT CREDITOR.....4

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING WERTH'S CLAIM OF EXEMPTION FOR THE JOINT M&I BANK ACCOUNT PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA'S MULTI-PARTY ACCOUNTS ACT BECAUSE THE FUNDS IN THE ACCOUNT DO NOT BELONG TO HIM.....10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>A.J. Chromy Construction Co. v. Commercial Mechanical Services, Inc.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 579, 582 (Minn.1977)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bank Leumi Trust Co. of New York v. Dime Sav. Bank of New York</i> , 650 N.E.2d 846 (N.Y. 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>Clark v. Lindquist</i> , 683 N.W.2d 784, 786 (Minn. 2004)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>Deretich v. City of St. Francis</i> , 128 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 1997) | 7 |
| <i>Edina Cmty. Lutheran Church v. State</i> , 673 N.W.2d 517, 523 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Enright v. Lehmann</i> , 735 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Estate of Jones by Blume v. Kvamme</i> , 529 N.W.2d 335, 339 (Minn. 1995)..... | 4 |
| <i>Homart Dev. Co. v. County of Hennepin</i> , 538 N.W.2d 907, 911 (Minn. 1995) | 5 |
| <i>Hyland v. Metropolitan Airports Com'n</i> , 538 N.W.2d 717, 720 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).... | 8 |
| <i>In re Anderson</i> , 269 B.R. 27 (8th Cir. BAP 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Estate of Jones by Blume v. Kvamme</i> , 529 N.W.2d 335, 339 (Minn. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>In re Raymond</i> , 71 B.R. 628, 630 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1987)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Kersten v. Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 869, 874-75 (Minn. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>Lewis-Miller v. Ross</i> , 710 N.W.2d 565, 568 (Minn. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Regner v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 557, 563 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. J. Reiter Sales, Inc.</i> , 443 N.W.2d 837 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)..... | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 26 U.S.C. § 408 (a)..... | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 408 (c)..... | 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 524.6-203(a) | 12 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 550.37, subd. 24 | <i>passim</i> |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.16 | 6 |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.49 | 10 |
| Other Authority | |
| Internal Revenue Publication 590 (2008) | 7, 11 |
